Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form4.72

S.106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
6442712

Name of Company

Adur Brewery Limited

Ilwe George Thomas Ehlers
of Trendlewoed, Ditchling Commaon, West Sussex RH15 0SE

1 Give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly [held on)] [summened-for] 30 November
2012 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an acccunt (of
which a copy I1s attached) lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been
disposed of and [that the same was done accordingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting],

2 Gwive Notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly [held on] [summoned-for] 30
November 2012 pursuani to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1886, for the purposes of having the
sad account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and [that the same was done accordingly] [re-quorum
was-prosent-at-the-meeting

1
The meetng was held at Trendlewood, Ditchling Common, West Sussex Rh15 0SE

¢

The winding up covers the penod from 23 February 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting
(close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including resolutions passed) was as follows

3 That the higudatar's receipts and paymenis account be approved

4 That the hguidator recewes his release

TUESDAY

Signature ﬂ\[’l\" Date 30 November 2012

P

~

LT

18/12/2012 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

A10 1311212012 #23
COMPANIES HOUSE

RO
*AIMUPGIT

A22 01/12/2012 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




Adur Brewery Limited
Voluntary liquidation

Final Report of G T Ehlers, Liquidator
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Dated: 30November 2012

Company Name: Adur Brewery Limited

Registered Number: 6442712

Registered Office: Adur Business Centre, Little High Street, Shoreham by Sea,
Sussex BN43 3EF

Liquidator: George Ehlers of George T Ehlers, Trendlewood,
Ditchling Common, West Sussex RH15 0SE

Date of Appointment: 23 February 2012

Receipts and Payments Account
A copy of the Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments account from 23 February 2012 to 30
Novermber 2012 1s attached

Realisations:
The only asset recovered was for cash in the hands of a third party, in accordance with the
estimated statement of affairs.

Creditors Claims
Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors

Non Preferential Creditors

Eight non-preferential creditors have proved in the liquidation with aggregate claims
amounting to £40,598 Further creditors totalling an estimated £10,404 appear entitled to
prove in the hquidation, but as no dividend will be paid I am taking no further action with
regard to those creditors.

Dividends
No dividend will be available for any class of creditor.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

At the statutory meeting of creditors of the company held on 23 February 2012 a resolution
was passed confirming that my remuneration be fixed 1n accordance with Rule 4.127(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, that 1s to say by reference to the time properly given by the
msolvency practitioner (as liquidator) and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up

Time spent by my staff and myself 1n relation to this matter amount to 15 8 hours totalling
£3,634, an average hourly rate of £230.




Liquidator’s Disbursements

Disbursements charged by the hiquidator for expenditure defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 amount to

Expenditure Basis of Charge £
Postage 64p per first class letter, to include paper and envelope 5300
Photocopying 10p per photocopy 2000
Mileage At AA mileage rate appropnate to the vehicle
Storage £25 per box stored duning the administration up to disposal 2500
Total £98 00

Final Meeting

Notice of the final meeting of creditors 1n accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act
1986 1s enclosed herewith, to recerve this report

ol

G T Ehlers
Liquidator




Statement of
Affairs

4,680

4,680

Nil
47,594

47,594

1,000

£(43,914)

Adur Brewery Limited
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account
23 February 2012 to 30 November 2012

Asset Realisations
Cash 1 hands of third party

Cost of Realisations
Statutory Advertising
Bonding

Incidental Outlay
Liquidator's Remuneration

Payments to Creditors
Preferential
Non Preferenual

Aggrepate payments to creditors

Distributions to Contributories

From 23 February
2012 to 30
November 2012

4,680

4,680

291
60

38
4,291

4,680

£0




